

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CrIM No. 1445/2023 in CrIA (D) No. 58/2023

UT TH. POLICE DATION KHREW ...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Ab. Rashid Malik, Sr. AAG with
Mr. M. Younis, Assisting Counsel
Vs.

MOHAMMAD SHAFI DAR ...Respondent(s)

Through: None

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

ORDE R
01.07.2025

CrIM No. 1145/2023

Objections on behalf of the respondent stand filed. However, there is nobody to argue in the matter on behalf of the respondent. We have gone through the application and we find that the appellants have demonstrated sufficient cause which prevented them from filing the appeal within the limitation.

The application is, therefore, allowed and the delay in filing the appeal is condoned.

CrIM disposed of.

CrIA (D) No. 58/2023

Issue notice to the respondent, returnable within a period of four weeks.

Requisite steps for service within two weeks.

List on 30.08.2025.

In the meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing there shall be a stay of impugned order dated 14.07.2023.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:
01.07.2025
"ARIF"